RESOLUTION NO. 1995-141

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT #95102 WITH LUMB WOODWORKING COMPANY, INC. FOR THE FURNISHING OF PLY-METAL FLOOR PANELS FOR FIVE (5) BREDA LIGHT RAIL VEHICLES FOR THE WATERFRONT TRANSIT LINE FOR A TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF FORTY THOUSAND FORTY-FOUR & 70/100 DOLLARS (\$40,044.70 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND - 100% LOCAL FUNDS).

WHEREAS, the bid of Lumb Woodworking Company, Inc. located at 183 Smith Street, Poughkeepsie, NY 12602 for the furnishing of ply-metal floor panels for five (5) Breda light rail vehicles, was received on the 27th day of September, 1995, for the price set forth in said bid, involving an expenditure of forty thousand forty-four & 70/100 dollars (\$40,044.70); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Lumb Woodworking Company, Inc. to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Lumb Woodworking Company, Inc. for the furnishing of ply-metal floor panels for five (5) Breda light rail vehicles be and the same is hereby accepted as the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Lumb Woodworking Company, Inc. for the furnishing of ply-metal floor panels for five (5) Breda light rail vehicles.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Improvement Fund in an amount not to exceed forty thousand forty-four & 70/100 dollars (\$40,044.70).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specifications and Addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	October 17	_, 1995
Λ		President
	Manager/Secretary-Treasure	